EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER

DOCKET NO.: 2006-1534-DCL-E **TCEQ ID:** RN103953204 **CASE NO.:** 31059

RESPONDENT NAME: Ok Hui Choi Kim dba Stars Cleaners

ORDER TYPE:					
X 1660 AGREED ORDER	FINDINGS AGREED ORDER	_AMENDED ORDER	IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL		
_SHUTDOWN ORDER	FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER	_EMERGENCY ORDER	ENDANGERMENT ORDER		
CASE TYPE:					
AGRICULTURE	AIR	industrial and hazardous waste	MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE		
OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION	PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS	PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY	RADIOACTIVE WASTE		
MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply)	SEWAGE SLUDGE	underground injection control	USED OIL		
USED OIL FILTER	WATER QUALITY	X DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION			
SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Stars Cleaners, 7700 Highway 6 North, Suite 101, Houston, Harris County TYPE OF OPERATION: Dry cleaner SMALL BUSINESS: X Yes No OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this facility location.					
INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.					
COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on March 12, 2007. No comments were received.					
Enforcement Section I, (512) 2 Central Office Investigator:	nator: Mr. Colin Barth, Enforcement Divi 239-1896 Mr. Muhammadali Abbaszadeh, Field Op	sion, Enforcement Section IV, MC 128, (512) 23 erations Division, Administration, MC 174, (512 way 6 North, Suite 101, Houston, Texas 77095-2	9-0086; Mr. Steven Lopez, Enforcement Division) 239-6078 672		

Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

RESPONDENT'S NAME: Ok Hui Choi Kim dba Stars Cleaners DOCKET NO.: 2006-1534-DCL-E

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

VIOLATION INFORMATION	PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS	CORRECTIVE ACTIONS TAKEN/REQUIRED
Type of Investigation: Complaint X_ Routine Enforcement Follow-up Records Review Date of Complaints Relating to this Case: None	Total Assessed: \$1,185 Total Deferred: \$237 X Expedited Settlement	Corrective Action Taken 1) The Executive Director recognizes that Mr. Kim submitted a current dry cleaner registration for the Facility on May 12, 2006.
Dates of Investigation/Record Review Relating to this Case: May 22, 2006 and September 6, 2006 Date of NOE Relating to this Case: August 10, 2006 (NOE) Background Facts: This was a routine investigation and record review for compliance with the dry cleaner program. Two significant program violations were observed. WASTE 1) Failure to complete and submit the required registration form to the TCEQ for the Facility [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE §337.10(a) and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 374.102].	Financial Inability to Pay SEP Conditional Offset: \$0 Total Paid (Due) to General Revenue: \$108 (remaining \$840 due in eight monthly payments of \$105 each) Site Compliance History Classification:HighAvgPoor Person Compliance History Classification:HighAvgPoor Major Source:Yes _X_No Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002	Ordering Provision 2) The Order will require the Respondent to: a) Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit payment for outstanding fees, including any associated penalties and interest; and b) Within 45 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification of compliance with Ordering Provision 2.a.
2) Failure to pay outstanding dry cleaner fees for TCEQ Financial Account No. 24000587 for fiscal year 2006 [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 337.14(c) and Tex. WATER CODE § 5.702].		

- Balanda Sara (Avantaria Banka) Alia (1977年)。 NGC Alia (Alia Turka) Bat (Carly) - End Lough End Alia (Alia Bat) - Ulia (Alia Bat) Alia (Ulia Carlo) (2018年) Bat (Alia Carlo) (高大徳) (日本) (日本) (日本)

District Microbial Control of the Co

Page 1 of	6 02/23/07	H:\Agreed (Orders\StarClea	ners	-OkHuiCho	iKim\NewRegi	strationPCW2.q	pw	
	Pe	enalty Ca	alculation	Wo	orkshee	t (PCW)			
Policy Revision 2 ((September 2002)						PCW Revision	May 19, 2005	_
TCEQ	44 4 - 0000								S
	14-Aug-2006 5-Sept-2006	Screening	22-Aug-2006]	EPA Due			Baran Hallanda da d	909
RESPONDENT/FACIL									00000
	Ok Hui Choi Kii	m dba Stars (Sleaners						
Reg. Ent. Ref. No.		Klastküli julnamini sa	<u></u>	Tripolit	Major/I	linor Course	Minor Source		2
Facility/Site Region	'			<u> </u>	wajom	antor Source	Millor Source		700
CASE INFORMATION									E. Service
Enf./Case ID No.					No.	of Violations	2		_
	2006-1534-DCI	- E				Order Type			2000
Media Program(s)				<	Enf.	Coordinator	Market Commission of the Commi		_
Multi-Media						EC's Team	Enforcement Tea	m 8	2000
Admin. Penalty \$ Li	imit Minimum	\$0	Maximum		\$50				٠.,.

Admin. Penalty \$ Lin	nit Minimum	\$0 Maxii	mum \$50		AND THE PARTY OF T	
		Penalty Ca	culation Se	ction		
TOTAL BASE PEN	ALTY (Sum of	violation base _l	oenalties)		Subtotal 1	\$1,185
Zalai pianing mining bisance representation of the representation of the second of the	tained by multiplying th	e Total Base Penalty (Su	btotal 1) by the indicate	d percentage.		
Gompliance H Notes	************	as no record of any site in the past	previous NOVs o		fals 2, 3, & 7	\$0
Gulpability	No <		0% Énhancement		Subtotal 4	\$0
Notes	The resp	ondent does not me	et the culpability o	riteria.		
Good Faith Eff Extraordinary Ordinary N/A Notes	X (mar	to EDPRP/Settlement C		riteria.	Subtotal 5	\$0
	icfit otal EB Amounts set of Compliance	\$9 \$250	0% Enhancement* *Capped at th	e Total EB \$ Amount	Subtotal 6	\$0
SUM OF SUBTOTA	ALS 1-7			F	inal Subtotal	\$1,185
OTHER FACTORS Reduces or enhances the Fin			number only; e.g30 fc	ur -30%.)	Adjustment	\$0
	military and a second in terrorise.				nalty Amount	\$1,185
STATUTÖRY LIMI	T ADJUSTMEN	T			ssed Penalty	\$1,185
DEFERRAL Reduces the Final Assessed	Penalty by the indicted	percentage. (Enter num		% Reduction 6 reduction.)	Adjustment	-\$237
Notes	De	ferral offered for ex	pedited settlemen			
PAYABLE PENAL	ΓY					\$948

Page 2 of 6 02/23/07: H:\Agreed Orders\StarCleaners-OkHuiChoiKim\NewRegistrationPCW__2.gpw Screening Date 22-Aug-2006 Docket No. 2006-1534-DCL-E Respondent Ok Hui Choi Kim dba Stars Cleaners Policy Revision 2 (September 2002) Case ID No. 31059 PCW Revision May 19, 2005 Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN103953204 Media [Statute] Drycleaner Enf. Coordinator Colin Barth **Compliance History Worksheet** >> Compliance History Site Enhancement (Subtotal 2) Component Number of ... Adjust. Enter Number Here Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current 0% 0 enforcement action (number of NOVs meeting criteria) NOVs Other written NOVs 0 0% Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability 0.... 0% (number of orders meeting criteria) Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders Orders without a denial of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal 0 0% government, or any final prohibitory emergency orders issued by the commission Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability of this state or the federal government (number of 0 Judgments 0% judgements or consent decrees meeting criteria) and Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or Consent non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees without a denial Decrees 0 0% of liability, of this state or the federal government Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number 0 Convictions 0% of counts) Emissions Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events) 0% 0 Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 0 0% 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which notices were Audits Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for 0 0% which violations were disclosed) Yes or No Environmental management systems in place for one year or more 0% No Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive No 0% director under a special assistance program Other Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program 0% No Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or Νo 0% federal government environmental requirements 0% Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2)

No		Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3)	0%
Compliance His	tory <i>Person</i> Classifica		
N/A	<u> </u>	Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7)	0%
Compliance His	tory Summary		
Compliance History Notes	The respondent has no	record of any previous NOVs or Orders at this site in the past five years.	

H:\Agreed Orders\StarCleaners-OkHuiChoiKim\NewRegistrationPCW__2.qpw Page 3 of 6 02/23/07 Screening Date 22-Aug-2006 Docket No. 2006-1534-DCL-E Respondent Ok Hui Choi Kim dba Stars Cleaners Policy Revision 2 (September 2002) Case ID No. 31059 PCW Revision May 19, 2005 Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN103953204 Media [Statute] Drycleaner Enf. Coordinator Colin Barth Violation Number Primary Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex, Admin. Code § 337.10(a) Secondary Rule Cite(s) Tex. Health & Safety Code § 374.102 The respondent failed to complete and submit the required registration Violation Description form to the TCEQ for a dry cleaning and/or drop station facility. **Base Penalty** \$50 >> Environmental, Property and Human Health Matrix Harm Release Moderate OR Actual Percent Potential Programmatic Matrix >> Falsification Major Moderate Minor 10% Percent 100% of the rule requirement was not met. Matrix Notes Adjustment -\$45 \$5 Base Penalty Subtotal **Violation Events** Number of Violation Events 237 dally monthly Violation Base Penalty \$1,185 mark only one quarteriy use a smail x semiannual annuel Two hundred thirty-seven daily events are recommended from the September 1, 2005 deadline to the April 26, 2006 deadline established by the TCEQ letter dated March 24, 2006. Economic Benefit (EB) for this violation Statutory Limit Test Violation Final Penalty Total \$1,185 **Estimated EB Amount** \$9

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)

\$1,185

	Ec	onomic B	enefit Wor	kshe	et		
	Ok Hui Choi Ki	m dba Stars C	leaners				
Case ID No.							
Reg. Ent. Reference No.							
Media [Statute] Violation No.						Percent Interest D	Years of Pepreciation
violation No.	1		AND THE RESERVE		**************************************	5.0	repreciation 15
	Item	Date	Final	Ýrs	Interest	Onetime	EB 13)
Item	Cost	Required	Date	0	Saved	Costs	Amount
Description	No commas or \$		5.000				
* ************************************			1		1		model has been despendent and a second
Delayed Costs				j		,	
Equipment		were learning to the entropy of		0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Buildings				0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Other (as needed)		3848-1315-1315-1		0.0	\$0	\$0 \$0	\$0
Engineering/construction		nenkararantaranan ratihiran asa		0.0	\$0 \$0		\$0 · \$0
Land Record Keeping System				0.0	\$0 \$0	n/a n/a	\$0
Training/Sampling				0.0	\$0	n/a	\$0 \$0
Remediation/Disposal				0.0	\$0	n/a	\$0
Permit Costs	\$250	01-Sep-2005	12-May-2006	0.7	\$9	n/a	\$9
Other (as needed)			, and a second	0.0	\$0	n/a	\$0
·	The estima	ited cost to rec	ister a dry clea	nina or	drop station fa	cility annually.	The date
Notes for DELAYED costs							
			t submitted a ci				
	Barriera de Constantino						
,			40 g				
Avoided Costs	ANNI	JALIZE [1] avoide	d costs before en	tering ite	em (except for on	a-time avoided cos	ts)
Disposal				0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Personnel				0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling				0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Supplies/equipment				0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Financial Assurance [2]				0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0 \$ 0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]				0.0	\$0 \$0	\$0 \$0	\$0 \$0
Other (as needed)				0.0	ΦU1	ΨUI	φU[
Notes for AVOIDED costs							
	de la completa de la Completa de la completa de la comp	oneste con a constitue con	the transfer in a construction of the construc	perior de la principa del la principa de la principa del la principa de la princi	повительной виневратовного	ข้อสังสามารถสามารถสามารถสามารถสามารถสามารถสามารถสามารถสามาร	
Approx. Cost of Compliance	\$250					тоты	\$9
Approx. Cost of Compliance	Ψ200		1		*	IOIME	ψΘ

Page 5 of 6 02/23/07 H:\Agreed Orders\StarCleaners-OkHuiChoiKim\NewRegistrationPCW__2.qpw Screening Date 22-Aug-2006 PCW Docket No. 2006-1534-DCL-E Respondent Ok Hui Choi Kim dba Stars Cleaners Policy Revision 2 (September 2002) Case ID No. 31059 PCW Revision May 19, 2005 Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN103953204 Media [Statute] Drycleaner Enf. Coordinator Colin Barth **Violation Number** 30 Tex, Admin. Code § 337.14(c) Primary Rule Cite(s) Secondary Rule Cite(s) Tex. Water Code § 5.702 Failed to pay outstanding drycleaning fees for TCEQ Financial Account No. 24000587 for fiscal year 2006, as documented during a record review Violation Description conducted on September 6, 2006. **Base Penalty** \$50 **Environmental, Property and Human Health Matrix** Harm Release Major Moderate Minor OR Actual Percent Potential Programmatic Matrix Falsification Moderate Percent No penalty is calculated for this violation. Matrix Notes -\$50 Base Penalty Subtotal \$0 Violation Events Number of Violation Events daily montali \$0 Violation Base Penalty mark only one quarterly use a small x emiannual ampua No additional administrative penalty was calculated for this violation as penalties and interest will be assessed on the next fee billing. Economic Benefit (EB) for this violation Statutory Limit Test Violation Final Penalty Total \$0 **Estimated EB Amount** \$0

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)

\$0

Respondent C Case ID No. 3 Reg. Ent. Reference No. R Media [Statute]	ok Hui Choi Kim 1059 N103953204	nomic Ber dba Stars Clea		rkshe	et .	Percent	Years of
Violation No. 2		Date	Final	Yrs	Interest		Depreciation 15 EB
ltem Description N	Cost lo commas or \$	Required	Date		Saved	Costs	Amount
Delayed Costs							
Equipment			and the second second	0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Buildings				0.0	\$0	\$0 \$0	\$0 \$ 0
Other (as needed)		CONTRACT CON		0.0	\$0 \$0	\$0 \$0	\$0 \$0
Engineering/construction Land				0.0	\$0 \$0	φυ: n/a	\$0 \$0
Record Keeping System	en anno en la company			0.0	\$0	n/a	\$0
Training/Sampling				0.0	\$0	n/a	\$0
Remediation/Disposal				0.0	\$0	n/a	\$0 \$0
Permit Costs				0,0	\$0	n/a	\$0
Other (as needed)				0.0	\$0	n/a	\$0
Notes for DELAYED costs				N/A			
As the London	ALIC S	LIZE [1] avoided o				Hospital	
Avoided Gosts Disposal	ANNUA	Lize [1] avoided d	OSIS DEIGID E	0.0	sol	\$0	\$0
Personnel			age decision	0.0	\$0	\$0 \$0	\$0 \$0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling			(Decreases to the	0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Supplies/equipment				0.0	\$0	\$ 0	\$0
Financial Assurance [2]				0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]				0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Other (as needed)				0.0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Notes for AVOIDED costs				N/A			
Approx. Cost of Compliance	\$0					TOTAL	\$0

Compliance History

Custo	omer/Respondent/Owner-Operator:	CN602455669	KIM, OK HUI CHOI		Classification:		Rating:
Regu	lated Entity:	RN103953204	STARS CLEANERS	•	Classification:		Site Rating:
_	ımber(s):	INDUSTRIAL ANI	D HAZARDOUS WASTE	EPA ID			TXR000069880
GENERATION Location: 7700 HIGHWAY 6 N STE 101, HOUSTON, TX, 77095							
TCEC	Q Region:	REGION 12 - HO	USTON				
Date	Compliance History Prepared:	August 15, 2006					
Agen	cy Decision Requiring Compliance History:	Enforcement					
Comp	pliance Period:	August 15, 2001 t	o August 15, 2006				
TCE	Staff Member to Contact for Additional In	formation Regarding	this Compliance History				
Name	e: Colin Barth	PI	none: 512 239-008	36		·	
		Site Co	ompliance History Com	ponents			
1. Ha	s the site been in existence and/or operation	on for the full five yea	r compliance period?	Yes			
2. Ha	s there been a (known) change in ownersh	ip of the site during t	ne compliance period?	No			
	es, who is the current owner?			N/A			-
4. if	Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)?			N/A			
5. W	/hen did the change(s) in ownership occur?			N/A			•
Con	nponents (Multimedia) for the Site:						
A.	Final Enforcement Orders, court judgement	ents, and consent de	crees of the state of Texas a	and the federal	government.		
	N/A						
В.	Any criminal convictions of the state of T	exas and the federal	government.				•
	N/A		,				I
C.	Chronic excessive emissions events.						
	N/A						
D.	The approval dates of investigations. (C	CEDS Inv. Track. No	.)				
	1 08/10/2006 (497195) N/A						·
E.	Written notices of violations (NOV). (CC	EDS Inv. Track. No.)					
	N/A						
F.	Environmental audits. N/A						
G.	Type of environmental management sys	stems (EMSs).					
	N/A						
Н.	Voluntary on-site compliance assessme	nt dates.	A				
	N/A						
L.	Participation in a voluntary pollution redu	ction program.					·
	N/A						
J.	Early compliance.		ı				
	N/A						
Sites	s Outside of Texas		•				

N/A

and the state of the same

TO THE RESIDENCE WITH A SECOND

 $\sigma_{ij} = (x_i, y_i) \cdot (y_i) = (x_i, y_i) \cdot (x_i, y_i) \cdot (y_i) \cdot (y_i$

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY



IN THE MATTER OF AN	§	BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION	§	
CONCERNING	§	
OK HUI CHOI KIM DBA STARS	§	TEXAS COMMISSION ON
CLEANERS	§	
RN103953204	§	ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

AGREED ORDER DOCKET NO. 2006-1534-DCL-E

I. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

At its ______ agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action regarding Ok Hui Choi Kim dba Stars Cleaners ("Mr. Kim") under the authority of TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 374 and TEX. WATER CODE chs. 5 and 7. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and Mr. Kim appear before the Commission and together stipulate that:

- 1. Mr. Kim owns a dry cleaner at 7700 Highway 6 North, Suite 101 in Houston, Harris County, Texas (the "Facility").
- 2. The TCEQ has general authority to regulate the Facility pursuant to Tex. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 374.051.
- 3. The Commission and Mr. Kim agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this Agreed Order, and that Mr. Kim is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.
- 4. Mr. Kim received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations") on or about August 15, 2006.
- 5. The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not constitute an admission by Mr. Kim of any violation alleged in Section II ("Allegations"), nor of any statute or rule.
- 6. An administrative penalty in the amount of One Thousand One Hundred Eighty-Five Dollars (\$1,185) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations"). Mr. Kim has paid One Hundred Eight Dollars (\$108) of the administrative penalty and Two Hundred Thirty-Seven Dollars (\$237) is deferred contingent upon Mr. Kim's timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this Agreed Order. The deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of this Agreed Order. If Mr. Kim fails to timely and

		•		
	•			

satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this Agreed Order, including the payment schedule, the Executive Director may require Mr. Kim to pay all or part of the deferred penalty.

The remaining amount of Eight Hundred Forty Dollars (\$840) of the administrative penalty shall be payable in 8 monthly payments of One Hundred Five Dollars (\$105) each. The next monthly payment shall be paid within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order. The subsequent payments shall each be paid not later than 30 days following the due date of the previous payment until paid in full. If Mr. Kim fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with the payment requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive Director may, at the Executive Director's option, accelerate the maturity of the remaining installments, in which event the unpaid balance shall become immediately due and payable without demand or notice. In addition, the failure of Mr. Kim to meet the payment schedule of this Agreed Order constitutes the failure by Mr. Kim to timely and satisfactorily comply with all the terms of this Agreed Order.

- 7. Any notice and procedures which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action are waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.
- 8. The Executive Director of the TCEQ and Mr. Kim have agreed on a settlement of the matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.
- 9. The Executive Director recognizes that Mr. Kim submitted a current dry cleaner registration for the Facility on May 12, 2006.
- 10. The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the Executive Director determines that Mr. Kim has not complied with one or more of the terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.
- 11. This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.
- 12. The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

II. ALLEGATIONS

As owner of the Facility, Mr. Kim is alleged to have:

1. Failed to complete and submit the required registration form to the TCEQ for the Facility, in violation of 30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 337.10(a) and Tex. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 374.102, as documented during an investigation conducted on May 22, 2006.

The second of th

Committee of the third of the committee

randra a ser en en en la fazione en espais a **rev**ersada de la fazione de la companya de frence en españo.

en en en 1920, en 1921, en la martin de la companya en 1921, en 1922, en 1922, en la companya en 1922, en 1924 En 1924, en 1924, en 1925, en 1924, en

and the second of the second o

the contract of the second of the contract of interference and the control of the control of the second of the control of the c the participation of the property of the second .

and the second of the second of the second of the second of

The control of the co and the state of t

Proceedings of the Same of

and the Market

in a contract of the experience of the contract of the second of the sec A supplied to the property of the The (A_{ij}, A_{ij}, A_{ij}) is a sum of A_{ij} with A_{ij} and A_{ij} and A_{ij} and A_{ij}

2. Failed to pay outstanding dry cleaner fees for TCEQ Financial Account No. 24000587 for fiscal year 2006, in violation of 30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 337.14(c) and Tex. WATER CODE § 5.702, as documented during a record review conducted on September 6, 2006.

III. DENIALS

Mr. Kim generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations").

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

1. It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that Mr. Kim pay an administrative penalty as set forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and Mr. Kim's compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: Ok Hui Choi Kim dba Stars Cleaners, Docket No. 2006-1534-DCL-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section Attention: Cashier's Office, MC 214 Texas Commission on Environmental Quality P.O. Box 13088 Austin, Texas 78711-3088

- 2. It is further ordered that Mr. Kim shall undertake the following technical requirements:
 - a. Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit payment for outstanding fees, including any associated penalties and interest and with the notation, "Ok Hui Choi Kim, Account No. 24000587", to the address listed in Ordering Provision 1; and
 - b. Within 45 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification of compliance with Ordering Provision 2.a; as described below:

The certification shall, include detailed supporting documentation including receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance, be notarized by a State of Texas Notary Public and include the following certification language:

"I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted and all attached documents, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the submitted information is true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations."

State of the State

and the second of the second o

 $\{ \hat{\boldsymbol{x}}_{i,j}^{(i)} \mid \hat{\boldsymbol{x}}_{i,j}^{(i)} \} = \{ \hat{\boldsymbol{x}}_{i,j}^{(i)} \mid \hat{\boldsymbol{x}}_{i,j}^{(i)} \}$

and the second of the second o

The first of the control of the control of the first dead Quarter is a little street control of the control of

where $\mu_{i}(x)$ is the standard of the second of the sec

orași de la compositori de Maran e de la compositori della composi

the state of the s

i kandisi dengan sebenji kalasah yapar sebenji aga tiring ito 1991 ban ban kandisi ili. Di lisa sebenjih kalasah di sebenjih di sebenjih di sebagai kandisi kalasah perenjih di sebenjih di sebenjih d Di lisa di sebenjih di sebenjih di sebenjih di sebenjih sebagai katamatan kandisi sebenjih di sebenjih di seben

on the control of the

and the second of the second o

The complete control of the control

The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team
Enforcement Division, MC 149A
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Waste Section Manager Houston Regional Office Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 5425 Polk Street., Suite H Houston, Texas 77023-1452

- 3. The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon Mr. Kim. Mr. Kim is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day control over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.
- 4. If Mr. Kim fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed Order within the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, war, strike, riot, or other catastrophe, Mr. Kim's failure to comply is not a violation of this Agreed Order. Mr. Kim shall have the burden of establishing to the Executive Director's satisfaction that such an event has occurred. Mr. Kim shall notify the Executive Director within seven days after Mr. Kim becomes aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to mitigate and minimize any delay.
- 5. The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by Mr. Kim shall be made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until Mr. Kim receives written approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes good cause rests solely with the Executive Director.
- 6. This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against Mr. Kim in a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission's jurisdiction, or of a rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.
- 7. This agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreement may be transmitted by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all purposes.

1 .3421

tanake kulong bash bash at

es la company de la company de

n de la Branche de la Companya de l La companya de la Companya de

and the second second

 $\{(\lambda_{k+1}, x_k) \mid x_k \in \mathcal{X}_k\}$

Contract to the state of

The state of the s

entropies de la contrata de la composition de la composition de la transferior de la composition de la composit de la composition de de la composition de de la composition della composition

and and the second of the equivalence of the second effects of the expectation of the equivalence of the second I have been also as the second of the equivalence of the second equivalence of the equival

en en promotion de la completa de la promotion de la completa de la promotion de la completa de la c La completa de la completa

8. Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the Order to Mr. Kim, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the Order to Mr. Kim, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this Agreed Order to each of the parties.

and selection of the se

Ok Hui Choi Kim dba Stars Cleaners

SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

1'	•
For the Commission	
Slad	3/19/07
For the Executive Director	Date
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity	the attached Agreed Order. I am authorized to agree to the , if any, indicated below my signature, and I do agree to the er acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the representation.
 failure to timely pay the penalty amount, may A negative impact on my compliance Greater scrutiny of any permit applica Referral of this case to the Attorney C 	history; ations submitted by me; General's Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
 penalties, and/or attorney fees Increased penalties in any future enfo Automatic referral to the Attorney Geme; and 	· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
 TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized 	red by law. ce documents may result in criminal prosecution.
Okhih Signature	11/27/06 Date
OK Hui Chai Kim	OWNER
Name (Printed or typed) Authorized Representative of	Title

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.

Control of the State of the State of

and a superior of the execution of the control of the control of the execution of the control of the control o The control of the co and the graph of the control of

្រុក ក្រុមប្រជាពលរបស់ ប្រជាពលរបស់ ស្ថិត បានប្រើប្រជាពលរបស់ ប្រជាពលរបស់ ប្រជាពលរបស់ ប្រជាពលរបស់ ប្រជាពលរបស់ ប្រ ក្រុមប្រជាពលរបស់ ស្ត្រីស្ត្រី ប្រជាពលរបស់ ប្រជាពលរបស់ ប្រជាពលរបស់ ប្រជាពលរបស់ ប្រជាពលរបស់ ប្រជាពលរបស់ បានប្រជា

Control of Company of the Market State of the Company of the Compa

And the second of the first of the second decreases and the second

en en la companya de la companya de

the side of the contract of the second of th

The state of the s

gradients of the section of the product of the section of , where we have the first substitution of G , and G where ω